wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Dem Rep Ind/ Other| Male Female | 18to44 | 45t059 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 166 51 284 257 244 136 134 231
... There will be a measure on the November |Yes 36% 43% 23% 35% 37% 36% 51% 27% 28%
ballot dealing with voting. ... No 36% 24% 51% 40% 41% 31% 27% 41% 40%
Don't Know / Undecided 27% 32% 25% 24% 22% 32% 20% 31% 31%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% 1%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
There will be a measure on the November Yes 57% 52% 62% 59% 66% 49% 60% 57% 53%
ballot dealing with automobile repair. ... No 31% 30% 29%, 31% 26% 35% 27% 34% 30%
Don't Know / Undecided 12% 18% 9% 10% 8% 16% 12% 8% 16%
Refused % % 0% % % % % 0% %
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 30% 30% 32% 29% 37% 24% 35% 26% 29%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Somewhat well 34% 35% 33% 34% 29% 39% 34% 36% 34%
election winners? Not too well 15% 13% 12% 7% 19% 12% 7% 7% 12%
Not at all well 17% 18% 21% 15% 14% 19% 14% 19% 17%
Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 0% 3% 9%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
How well would you say you understand the  |Very / somewhat 64% 65% 66% 64% 66% 63% 69% 61% 63%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Not too / not at all 32% 31% 32% 33% 32% 32% 31% 36% 29%
election winners? Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 0% 3% 9%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
RCV IMPACT: More racial and ethnic diversity|More likely 27% 40% 15% 22% 25% 29% 39% 22% 20%
in our elected officials Less likely 6% 3% 7% 7% 9% 3% 8% 5% 4%
Make no difference 40% 30% 64% 42% 44% 37% 38% 41% 44%
Don't Know / Refused 26% 27% 14% 28% 21% 30% 16% 32% 32%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
RCV IMPACT: Fairer electoral outcomes More likely 27% 32% 19% 26% 30% 24% 37% 25% 18%
Less likely 9% 8% 14% 9% 12% 7% 6% 10% 12%
Make no difference 37% 33% 44% 38% 38% 36% 42% 31% 36%
Don't Know / Refused 27% 27% 24% 27% 20% 33% 15% 34% 34%
'VI Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159
“VIassINT
Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1 of 12



b Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
w ur in the 2020 General Election
OVERALL PARTY AND GENDER
Dem
Overall |Dem men| women Reps Ind men |Ind women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 72 A 51 151 133
... There will be a measure on the November |Yes 36% 49% 39% 23% 35% 35%
ballot dealing with voting. ... No 36% 25% 23% 51% 44% 36%
Don't Know / Undecided 27% 25% 35% 25% 21% 28%
Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Total 501 61 109 55 140 136
There will be a measure on the November Yes 57% 58% 49% 62% 68% 49%
ballot dealing with automobile repair. ... No 31% 28% 31% 29% 25% 38%
Don't Know / Undecided 12% 13% 20% 9% 7% 12%
Refused % 1% 0% 0% 0% %
Total 501 61 109 55 140 136
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 30% 38% 26% 32% 36% 22%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Somewhat well 34% 31% 37% 33% 27% 42%
election winners? Not too well 15% 15% 12% 12% 21% 13%
Not at all well 17% 14% 20% 21% 14% 17%
Don't Know / Refused 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5%
Total 501 61 109 55 140 136
How well would you say you understand the  |Very / somewhat 64% 69% 63% 66% 63% 65%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Not too / not at all 32% 29% 31% 32% 35% 30%
election winners? Don't Know / Refused 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5%
Total 501 61 109 55 140 136
RCV IMPACT: More racial and ethnic diversity|More likely 27% 40% 39% 15% 20% 25%
in our elected officials Less likely 6% 4% 3% 7% 13% 2%
Make no difference 40% 30% 31% 64% 44% 39%
Don't Know / Refused 26% 26% 27% 14% 22% 34%
Total 501 61 109 55 140 136
RCV IMPACT: Fairer electoral outcomes More likely 27% 37% 29% 19% 30% 22%
Less likely 9% 1% 6% 14% 1% 7%
Make no difference 37% 33% 33% 44% 39% 37%
Don't Know / Refused 27% 20% 32% 24% 21% 34%
IVI Total 501 61 109 55 140 136
“VIassSINC
Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 2 of 12
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

-\VIasSINT

OVERALL AGE AND GENDER RACE
Menage | Women | Menage | Women
Overall 18-44 | age 18-44 45+ age 45+ White | All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 84 52 173 192 418 67
... There will be a measure on the November |Yes 36% 53% 49% 27% 28% 33% 50%
ballot dealing with voting. ... No 36% 30% 25% 48% 34% 38% 25%
Don't Know / Undecided 27% 16% 24% 25% 36% 28% 23%
Refused 1% 1% 3% % 1% 1% 2%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
There will be a measure on the November Yes 57% 62% 58% 68% 44% 57% 58%
ballot dealing with automobile repair. ... No 31% 26% 28% 26% 38% 30% 33%
Don't Know / Undecided 12% 10% 14% 6% 17% 13% 8%
Refused % 1% 0% 0% % % 1%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 30% 38% 32% 36% 19% 31% 25%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Somewhat well 34% 27% 39% 30% 39% 34% 39%
election winners? Not too well 15% 24% 1% 15% 13% 14% 21%
Not at all well 17% 1% 18% 16% 20% 17% 14%
Don't Know / Refused 4% 0% 0% 3% 8% 4% 0%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
How well would you say you understand the  |Very / somewhat 64% 66% 71% 66% 58% 65% 65%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Not too / not at all 32% 34% 29% 31% 33% 31% 35%
election winners? Don't Know / Refused 4% 0% 0% 3% 8% 4% 0%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
RCV IMPACT: More racial and ethnic diversity|More likely 27% 33% 44% 20% 21% 26% 38%
in our elected officials Less likely 6% 12% 4% 8% 2% 5% 7%
Make no difference 40% 43% 32% 45% 40% 42% 32%
Don't Know / Refused 26% 12% 19% 27% 37% 27% 22%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88
RCV IMPACT: Fairer electoral outcomes More likely 27% 38% 35% 25% 18% 25% 36%
Less likely 9% 6% 6% 15% 8% 9% 7%
Make no difference 37% 48% 36% 32% 35% 37% 40%
Don't Know / Refused 27% 7% 22% 28% 39% 29% 18%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

OVERALL EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
High College
School or [Some coll,| grad Advanced $25k to< | $75k to <
Overall less nodegree | (BA/BS) | degree < $25k $75k $150k $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 80 97 183 135 49 135 132 110
... There will be a measure on the November |Yes 36% 25% 42% 33% 41% 35% 46% 33% 40%
ballot dealing with voting. ... No 36% 47% 33% 31% 35% 37% 30% 35% 36%
Don't Know / Undecided 27% 26% 24% 35% 22% 27% 24% 30% 23%
Refused 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
There will be a measure on the November Yes 57% 51% 55% 59% 62% 46% 51% 59% 66%
ballot dealing with automobile repair. ... No 31% 43% 34% 28% 20% 45% 31% 34% 25%
Don't Know / Undecided 12% 7% 1% 12% 17% 9% 18% 6% 9%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% % 1% 0%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 30% 31% 29% 28% 33% 21% 28% 29% 37%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Somewhat well 34% 31% 36% 33% 38% 29% 42% 38% 25%
election winners? Not too well 15% 25% 14% 12% 13% 13% 14% 13% 18%
Not at all well 17% 1% 15% 25% 13% 28% 13% 18% 18%
Don't Know / Refused 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 8% 3% 2% 2%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
How well would you say you understand the  |Very / somewhat 64% 63% 64% 61% 72% 50% 70% 67% 62%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Not too / not at all 32% 36% 28% 37% 26% 41% 27% 31% 36%
election winners? Don't Know / Refused 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 8% 3% 2% 2%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
RCV IMPACT: More racial and ethnic diversity|More likely 27% 24% 31% 22% 34% 19% 41% 24% 22%
in our elected officials Less likely 6% 8% 8% 5% 3% 1% 5% 4% 8%
Make no difference 40% 44% 34% 45% 39% 35% 34% 43% 44%
Don't Know / Refused 26% 23% 27% 29% 24% 35% 19% 29% 26%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
RCV IMPACT: Fairer electoral outcomes More likely 27% 11% 29% 29% 34% 18% 37% 23% 31%
Less likely 9% 12% 8% 8% 10% 14% 6% 8% 1%
Make no difference 37% 52% 38% 32% 31% 31% 36% 42% 33%
Don't Know / Refused 27% 25% 25% 31% 25% 37% 20% 28% 25%
IVI Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114
“VIassINT
Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 4 of 12



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

-\VIasSINT

FAV: FAV: FAV:
OVERALL REGIONS BIDEN | TRUMP | BAKER
Western/ Outer Boston /
Central | Southeast| Boston Inner

Overall MA MA Suburbs | Suburbs |Favorable | Favorable | Favorable

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 141 56 170 134 310 135 365
... There will be a measure on the November |Yes 36% 34% 30% 33% 46% 46% 16% 40%
ballot dealing with voting. ... No 36% 42% 38% 36% 29% 25% 59% 33%
Don't Know / Undecided 27% 24% 30% 29% 25% 27% 24% 25%

Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

There will be a measure on the November Yes 57% 53% 54% 57% 62% 62% 53% 58%
ballot dealing with automobile repair. ... No 31% 40% 31% 33% 19% 25%, 40% 30%
Don't Know / Undecided 12% 7% 15% 10% 19% 13% 7% 12%

Refused % 1% 0% 0% 0% % 0% %

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 30% 30% 31% 31% 28% 28% 33% 28%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Somewhat well 34% 36% 32% 33% 38% 37% 27% 38%
election winners? Not too well 15% 1% 12% 15% 21% 17% 15% 15%
Not at all well 17% 18% 22% 17% 12% 15% 19% 15%

Don't Know / Refused 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

How well would you say you understand the Very / somewhat 64% 66% 63% 64% 65% 65% 60% 66%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Not too / not at all 32% 29% 34% 33% 33% 31% 34% 30%
election winners? Don't Know / Refused 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4%
Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

RCV IMPACT: More racial and ethnic diversity|More likely 27% 28% 14% 26% 36% 37% 1% 31%
in our elected officials Less likely 6% 6% 7% 8% 3% 3% 12% 4%
Make no difference 40% 45% 46% 38% 37% 31% 51% 39%

Don't Know / Refused 26% 21% 33% 28% 24% 30% 25% 26%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

RCV IMPACT: Fairer electoral outcomes More likely 27% 23% 19% 25% 38% 37% 12% 32%
Less likely 9% 13% 10% 7% 9% 4% 21% 8%

Make no difference 37% 40% 38% 36% 35% 32% 36% 36%

Don't Know / Refused 27% 25% 33% 32% 17% 27% 31% 25%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters

in the 2020 General Election

-\VIasSINT

PRESHR W
OVERALL LEANERS HOW VOTING?
Overall Trump Biden By mail | Inperson
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 134 323 203 257
... There will be a measure on the November |Yes 36% 19% 47% 49% 27%
ballot dealing with voting. ... No 36% 57% 25% 229%, 49%
Don't Know / Undecided 27% 23% 27% 29% 23%
Refused 1% 1% % % 1%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
There will be a measure on the November Yes 57% 49% 62% 59% 53%
ballot dealing with automobile repair. ... No 31% 43% 26% 26% 36%
Don't Know / Undecided 12% 8% 12% 14% 1%
Refused % 0% % % %
Total 501 137 317 203 254
How well would you say you understand the  |Very well 30% 33% 29% 33% 30%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Somewhat well 34% 28% 37% 38% 30%
election winners? Not too well 15% 15% 15% 12% 18%
Not at all well 17% 20% 15% 14% 18%
Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
How well would you say you understand the  |Very / somewhat 64% 61% 66% 1% 60%
ranked choice voting approach to choosing Not too / not at all 32% 35% 31% 27% 36%
election winners? Don't Know / Refused 4% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
RCV IMPACT: More racial and ethnic diversity|More likely 27% 9% 34% 35% 20%
in our elected officials Less likely 6% 1% 3% 3% 9%
Make no difference 40% 53% 34% 36% 45%
Don't Know / Refused 26% 27% 28% 27% 25%
Total 501 137 317 203 254
RCV IMPACT: Fairer electoral outcomes More likely 27% 13% 36% 40% 17%
Less likely 9% 20% 3% 4% 14%
Make no difference 37% 36% 35% 30% 42%
Don't Know / Refused 27% 32% 26% 26% 27%
Total 501 137 317 203 254

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
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b Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
w ur in the 2020 General Election
OVERALL PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Overall Dem Rep Ind/ Other| Male Female | 18to44 | 45t059 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 166 51 284 257 244 136 134 231
RCV IMPACT: Less negative campaigning More likely 15% 17% 5% 16% 16% 14% 24% 8% 1%
during election Less likely 9% 13% 10% 6% 1% 6% 6% 12% 9%
Make no difference 47% 38% 54% 50% 49% 45% 49% 48% 43%
Don't Know / Refused 30% 31% 31% 28% 24% 35% 21% 33% 37%
Total 501 170 55 276 234 267 185 156 159

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 7 of 12




b Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
w ur in the 2020 General Election
OVERALL PARTY AND GENDER
Dem
Overall |Dem men| women Reps Ind men |Ind women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 72 94 51 151 133
RCV IMPACT: Less negative campaigning More likely 15% 15% 18% 5% 18% 13%
during election Less likely 9% 16% 12% 10% 9% 3%
Make no difference 47% 42% 37% 54% 52% 49%
Don't Know / Refused 30% 27% 33% 31% 21% 36%
Total 501 61 109 55 140 136

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 8 of 12




Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

Wbur in the 2020 General Election

OVERALL AGE AND GENDER RACE
Menage | Women | Menage | Women
Overall 18-44 | age 18-44 45+ age 45+ White | All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 84 52 173 192 418 67
RCV IMPACT: Less negative campaigning More likely 15% 26% 22% 10% 9% 15% 13%
during election Less likely 9% 7% 4% 14% 8% 8% 13%
Make no difference 47% 52% 46% 47% 44% 47% 47%
Don't Know / Refused 30% 14% 27% 30% 39% 30% 27%
Total 501 88 97 146 169 403 88

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 9 of 12




Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020

Wbur in the 2020 General Election

OVERALL EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
High College
School or [Some coll,| grad Advanced $25k to< | $75k to <
Overall less nodegree | (BA/BS) | degree < $25k $75k $150k $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 80 97 183 135 49 135 132 110
RCV IMPACT: Less negative campaigning More likely 15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 12% 1% 19% 12%
during election Less likely 9% 8% 7% 10% 1% 8% 9% 10% 9%
Make no difference 47% 48% 45% 46% 49% 39% 55% 40% 54%
Don't Know / Refused 30% 29% 33% 29% 25% 41% 25% 30% 25%
Total 501 89 137 154 114 53 138 132 114

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Page 10 of 12



Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
W ur in the 2020 General Election

FAV: FAV: FAV:
OVERALL REGIONS BIDEN | TRUMP | BAKER
Western/ Outer Boston /
Central | Southeast| Boston Inner

Overall MA MA Suburbs | Suburbs |Favorable | Favorable | Favorable

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 141 56 170 134 310 135 365
RCV IMPACT: Less negative campaigning More likely 15% 15% 13% 15% 16% 17% 10% 16%
during election Less likely 9% 1% 5% 9% 9% 8% 12% 10%
Make no difference 47% 46% 45% 43% 54% 44% 45% 46%

Don't Know / Refused 30% 28% 37% 33% 22% 31% 33% 28%

Total 501 113 73 185 130 291 133 352

-MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by POLLING GROUP
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 11 of 12




wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in the 2020 General Election

PRES HR W
OVERALL LEANERS HOW VOTING?
Overall Trump Biden By mail | Inperson
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 134 323 203 257
RCV IMPACT: Less negative campaigning More likely 15% 8% 16% 16% 12%
during election Less likely 9% 9% 8% 7% 9%
Make no difference 47% 50% 47% 51% 46%
Don't Know / Refused 30% 34% 29% 26% 33%
Total 501 137 317 203 254

Conducted for WBUR by

-MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

Field Dates: August 6-9, 2020
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